exporting producers in the PRC to provide the information specified in the Notice of Initiation. In addition, it 
asked the Mission of the People's Republic of China to the European Union to identify and/or contact other 
exporting producers, if any, that could be interested in participating in the investigation. 

(15)  Five-hundred-thirty-four (534) Chinese exporting producers / groups of exporting producers returned the 
sampling forms and agreed to be included in the sample. These cooperating Chinese exporting producers 
together represented around 82 % and 76 % of the Chinese sales volumes and values of ceramic tableware and